audited statutory financial statements are not included, nor incorporated by reference, in the
Securities Note because such information does not fully meet, on a consistent basis, the
requirements of Item 18.1.1 of Annex 1 of the Delegated Regulation 2019/980 (including in terms
of audit, consolidation and accounting standards) and as a result would not provide additional
value to investors compared to the pro forma financial information to make an informed
assessment within the meaning of Article 6 of the Prospectus Regulation.

116

5.5.2 Unaudited Pro forma Financial Information as of and for the financial year ended 31 December 2021

5.5.2.1 Unaudited Pro forma Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Result for the financial year ended 31 December 2021

 Xior Student Housing

(audited)

 BaseCamp

Combined

IFRS

 PropCo Entities

local GAAPs

 Blue Gate Aachen

local GAAP

 Local GAAP to

IFRS Adjustments

 Pro Forma

Adjustments

 Pro Forma

Consolidated

Statement of

Comprehensive

Result

I. CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT (EUR thousand) (EUR thousand) (EUR thousand) (EUR thousand) (EUR thousand) (EUR thousand) (EUR thousand)

Note 1 Note 2 Note 3 Note 3 Note 4 Note 5

I. (+) Rental income 79,842 -   12,185 -   199 -   92,226

   (+) Rental income 74,416 -   12,185 -   199 -   86,800

   (+) Rental guarantees 5,922 -   -   -   -   -   5,922

   (-) Rent reductions -496 -   -   -   -   -   -496

Impairments on trade receivables -244 -   -1 -   -   -   -245

NET RENTAL INCOME 79,599 -   12,184 -   199 -   91,981

V. (+) Recovery of rental charges and taxes normally

payable by the tenant on let properties 13,574 -   73 -   -   -   13,647

- Transmission of rental charges borne by the proprietor 13,480 -   73 -   -   -   13,553

- Calculation of withholding tax and taxes on let

properties 94 -   -   -   -   -   94

VII. (-) Rental charges and taxes normally payable by

the tenant on let properties -17,387 -105 -1,716 -11 -   -   -19,218

   - Rental charges borne by the proprietor -17,232 -105 -1,716 -11 -   -   -19,063

- Withholding tax and taxes on let properties -155 -   -   -   -   -   -155

VIII. (+/-) Other rental-related income and expenditure 1,564 -   -   -   -   -   1,564

PROPERTY RESULT 77,349 -105 10,541 -11 199 -   87,974

IX. (-) Technical costs -3,701 -8 -1,663 -4 -   -   -5,375

   Recurring technical costs -3,810 -8 -1,663 -4 -   -   -5,484

   (-) Maintenance -3,140 -7 -1,471 -5 -   -   -4,623

   (-) Insurance premiums -670 -1 -191 1 -   -   -861

   Non-recurring technical costs 109 -   -   -   -   -   109

   (-) Claims 109 -   -   -   -   -   109

X.(-)   Commercial costs -628 -133 -568 -8 -   54 -1,283

   (-) Publicity, etc. -490 -133 -568 -8 -   54 -1,145

   (-) Lawyers' fees and legal costs -138 -   -   -   -   -   -138

XI.(-)  Costs and taxes for non-let properties -667 -   -   -   -   -   -667

XII.(-)  Property management costs -4,712 -   -1,475 -   -   1,341 -4,846

   (-) Management costs (external) -40 -   -1,475 -   -   1,341 -174

   (-) Management costs (internal) -4,672 -   -   -   -   -   -4,672

XIII.(-)   Other property charges -2,794 -   -916 -8 -   -   -3,718

   (-) Architects’ fees -18 -   -   -   -   -   -18

   (-) Valuation expert fees -345 -   -22 -   -   -   -367

   (-) Other property charges -2,431 -   -893 -8 -   -   -3,333

(+/-) PROPERTY CHARGES -12,502 -140 -4,621 -20 -   1,395 -15,888

PROPERTY OPERATING RESULT 64,848 -245 5,920 -31 199 1,395 72,085

For the year ended December 31, 2021

117

 Xior Student Housing

(audited)

 BaseCamp

Combined

IFRS

 PropCo Entities

local GAAPs

 Blue Gate Aachen

local GAAP

 Local GAAP to

IFRS Adjustments

 Pro Forma

Adjustments

 Pro Forma

Consolidated

Statement of

Comprehensive

Result

I. CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT (EUR thousand) (EUR thousand) (EUR thousand) (EUR thousand) (EUR thousand) (EUR thousand) (EUR thousand)

Note 1 Note 2 Note 3 Note 3 Note 4 Note 5

XIV. (-)   General company expenses -6,627 -11,635 -2,604 -127 128 -15 -20,880

XV. (+/-) Other operating income and costs 10 11,792 -147 -   0 -3,683 7,972

OPERATING RESULT BEFORE RESULT ON PORTFOLIO 58,232 -89 3,169 -158 327 -2,303 59,177

XVI. (+/-)   Result on the sale of investment property -   1 808 -25 -   -   784

XVII. (+/-)  Result on the sale of other non-financial

assets -   -   -   -   -   -   -

XVIII.(+/- Variations in the fair value of investment

property 63,598 -   46,475 -   31,330 -   141,403

   (+) Positive variations in the fair value of

investment property 73,537 -   51,688 -   33,046 -   158,272

   (-)  Negative variations in the fair value of

investment property -9,939 -   -5,213 -   -1,716 -   -16,869

XIX. (+) Other portfolio result -30,837 -   -   -   -   -26,336 -57,173

OPERATING RESULT 90,993 -88 50,452 -183 31,657 -28,639 144,191

XX. (+) Financial income 681 527 -   -   -   -570 637

   (+) Interest and dividends collected 681 527 -   -   -   -570 637

XXI. (-) Net interest costs -8,879 -1,716 -11,466 -   -   9,183 -12,877

   (-) Nominal interest paid on loans -5,251 -1,716 -11,466 -   -   9,183 -9,249

   (-) Reconstitution of the nominal amount of

financial debt -395 -   -   -   -   -   -395

   (-) Costs of permitted hedging instruments -3,233 -   -   -   -   -   -3,233

XXII. (-) Other financial costs -1,513 71 -3,849 -10 995 -   -4,307

   - Bank costs and other commissions -1,214 -1 -3,617 -   -   -   -4,832

   - Other -299 71 -232 -10 995 -   525

XXIII.(+/-) Variations in the fair value of financial assets

and liabilities 12,022 -   -   -   -400 -   11,622

(+/-) FINANCIAL RESULT 2,311 -1,119 -15,315 -10 595 8,613 -4,925

XXIV Share in the result of associated companies and

joint ventures 301 -   -   -   -   -   301

RESULT BEFORE TAXES 93,603 -1,206 35,137 -193 32,252 -20,026 139,567

XXV. Corporation taxes -3,724 -   0   -   -   998 -2,726

XXVI. Exit tax 270 -   -   -   -   -   270

XXVII. Deferred taxes -7,837 434 -11,688 -   -3,602 -   -22,692

(+/-) TAXES -11,291 434 -11,687 -   -3,602 998 -25,148

NET RESULT 82,313 -772 23,450 -193 28,650 -19,028 114,419

EPRA earnings per share (in EUR)¹ 1.82 1.16

Net result per ordinary share (in EUR)¹ 3.34² 3.33

CONSOLIDATED COMPREHENSIVE INCOME STATEMENT

In KEUR

Net result 82,312 -772 23,450 -193 28,650 -19,028 114,419

Other components of comprehensive income   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

(+/-) Impact on the fair value of estimated transaction

fees and costs resulting from the hypothetical disposal

of investment property

   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

(+/-) Variations in the effective part of the fair value of

permitted cash flow hedging instruments
   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

GLOBAL RESULT 82,312 -772 23,450 -193 28,650 -19,028 114,419

Attributable to:   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

Minority interests 1,138   -   -   -   - -19 1,119

Group shareholders 81,175 -772 23,450 -193 28,650 -19,008 113,301

¹ To calculate the Net result per ordinary share (in EUR) and the EPRA earnings per share (in EUR) the Weighted average number of shares was calculated starting from the Weighted average number of shares for 2021

adding the number of shares issued for the Transaction. The number of shares issued for the Transaction is calculated using the Issue Price of 44 EUR as determined in the Share Contribution Agreement. Therefore EPS

(EPRA earnings per share) and diluted EPS (EPRA earnings per share) are the same.

For the year ended December 31, 2021

² There is an erratum in Chapter 10 of the Registration Document. Net result per ordinary share (in EUR) and Diluted net earnings per ordinary share (in EUR) were incorrectly displayed as EUR 2.96. In the key figures in

Chapter 3 of the Registration Document and in the press release announcing the annual results 2021 published on 16 February 2022, Net result per share (IFRS) was correctly displayed as EUR 3.34.

118

5.5.2.2 Unaudited Pro forma Consolidated Statement of Financial Position as of 31 December 2021

 Xior Student

Housing

(audited)

 BaseCamp

Combined

IFRS

 PropCo Entities

local GAAPs

 Blue Gate

Aachen

local GAAP

 Local GAAP to

IFRS Adjustments

 Pro Forma

Adjustments

 Pro Forma

Consolidated Statement

of Financial Position

I. CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET (EUR thousand) (EUR thousand) (EUR thousand) (EUR thousand) (EUR thousand) (EUR thousand) (EUR thousand)

Note 1 Note 2 Note 3 Note 3 Note 4 Note 5

I. FIXED ASSETS 1,987,008 1,265 544,701 73,623 33,883 106,131 2,746,610

A. Goodwill -   -   -   -   -   -   -

B. Intangible assets 297 33 26 -   6 -   361

C. Investment property 1,967,056 699 543,539 73,623 34,748 106,350 2,726,015

   a. Property available to let 1,817,597 699 440,487 -   28,107 27,110 2,314,001

   b. Property developments 149,459 -   103,051 73,623 6,641 79,241 412,014

D. Other tangible fixed assets 1,034 242 -   -   -   -   1,276

   a. Tangible fixed assets for own use 1,034 242 -   -   -   -   1,276

E. Financial fixed assets 686 220 -   -   -   -220 686

Assets held until maturity -   -   -   -   -   -   -

Other 686 220 -   -   -   -220 686

G. Trade receivables and other fixed assets 135 71 1,136   -   (870)   -   472

H. Deferred taxes – assets 491 -   -   -   -   -   491

I. Shareholdings in associated companies and joint ventures,

equity movements 17,309 -   -   -   -   -   17,309

II. CURRENT ASSETS 89,438 9,862 36,268 16,557 0 -4,747 147,378

D. Trade receivables 2,693 5,615 1,515 17 -   -4,978 4,863

E. Tax receivables and other current assets 65,309 1,339 7,547 12,785 -   231 87,210

   a. Taxes 2,589 -   -   -   -   -   2,589

   c. Other 62,720 1,339 7,547 12,785 -   231 84,621

F. Cash and cash equivalents 10,849 2,515 25,534 3,749 0 -   42,647

G. Accruals and deferrals 10,587 393 1,672 7 0 -   12,659

Prepaid property charges 3,948 365 1,672 7 -   -   5,991

Accrued rental income not due 1,481 -   -   -   -   -   1,481

Other 5,158 28 0 -   0 -   5,186

TOTAL ASSETS 2,076,446 11,127 580,968 90,180 33,883 101,384 2,893,988

As of December 31, 2021

119

 Xior Student

Housing

(audited)

 BaseCamp

Combined

IFRS

 PropCo Entities

local GAAPs

 Blue Gate

Aachen

local GAAP

 Local GAAP to

IFRS Adjustments

 Pro Forma

Adjustments

 Pro Forma

Consolidated Statement

of Financial Position

I. CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET (EUR thousand) (EUR thousand) (EUR thousand) (EUR thousand) (EUR thousand) (EUR thousand) (EUR thousand)

Note 1 Note 2 Note 3 Note 3 Note 4 Note 5

EQUITY 1,003,851 -6,657 94,338 -1,577 25,393 298,725 1,414,072

I.   Equity attributable to parent company shareholders 984,435 -6,924 94,338 -1,577 25,393 289,274 1,384,939

A. Capital 494,772 5 1,566 25 -   173,963 670,331

   a. Issued capital 500,063 5 1,566 25 -   173,963 675,622

   b. Capital increase costs (-) -5,291 -   -   -   -   -   -5,291

B. Issue premiums 508,008 -   43,339 -   -   210,246 761,593

C. Reserves -99,519 -6,156 25,983 -1,409 -3,256 -15,161 -99,519

Reserve for the balance of variations in the fair value of property -2,018 -   -   -   6,033 -6,297 -2,281

Reserve for the impact on the fair value of the estimated

transaction fees and costs resulting from the hypothetical

disposal of investment properties -34,439 -   -   -   -   -   -34,439

Reserve for the balance of the variations in the fair value of

permitted hedging instruments not subject to hedging accounting

as defined in the IFRS -24,509 -   -   -   -   -   -24,509

Reserves for the share of profit or loss and unrealised income of

subsidiaries, associates and joint ventures accounted for using

the equity method -3,494 -   -   -   -   -   -3,494

Other reserves -   -   -   -   -   -   -

Retained earnings from previous financial years -35,059 -6,156 25,983 -1,409 -9,290 -8,864 -34,796

D. Net result for the financial year 81,174 -772 23,450 -193 28,650 -79,774 52,535

II.   Minority interests 19,416 266 -   -   -   9,451 29,133

LIABILITIES 1,072,593 17,785 486,631 91,757 8,490 -197,341 1,479,914

I. Non-current liabilities 854,363 13,219 442,566 88,505 8,434 -196,473 1,210,613

B. Non-current financial debts 750,254 13,219 401,488 88,505 925 -168,155 1,086,236

   a. Credit institutions 551,345 -   267,089 17,000 -   42,443 877,877

   b. Financial leasing 5,146 653 -   -   925 -   6,723

   c. Other 193,763 12,567 134,400 71,505 -   -210,598 201,636

C. Other non-current financial liabilities 13,023 -   -   -   400 -   13,423

   a. Permitted hedging instruments 13,023 -   -   -   400 -   13,423

E. Other non-current liabilities 28,177 -   19,868   -   -   -   48,045

F. Deferred tax liabilities 62,909 -   21,209 -   7,109 -28,318 62,909

   a. Exit tax 6,723 -   -   -   -   -   6,723

   b. Other 56,186 -   21,209 -   7,109 -28,318 56,186

II Short-term liabilities 218,230 4,565 44,065 3,252 56 -868 269,301

B. Current financial liabilities 165,342 -   2,872 -   -   -1,691 166,523

a. Credit institutions 165,342 -   2,872 -   -   -1,691 166,523

D. Trade debts and other current liabilities 17,708 3,096 11,836 107 -   10,882 43,630

   a. Exit tax -9 -   -   -   -   -   -9

   b. Other 17,717 3,096 11,836 107 -   10,882 43,639

Suppliers 13,492 788 8,277 107 -   10,882 33,547

Tenants 2,328 -   -   -   -   0 2,328

Taxes, wages and social security contributions 1,897 2,308 3,558 -   -   0 7,764

E. Other current liabilities 26,436 39 26,310 -   56 -7,070 45,771

Other 26,436 39 26,310 -   56 -7,070 45,771

F. Accruals and deferrals 8,744 1,430 3,047 3,145 -   -2,989 13,377

   a. Deferred property income 2,368 -92 16 -   -   -   2,292

   b. Accrued interest not due 2,027 -   1,408 1,454 -   -   4,888

   c. Other 4,349 1,522 1,624 1,691 -   -   9,186

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 2,076,444 11,127 580,968 90,180 33,883 101,384 2,893,986

As of December 31, 2021

120

5.5.2.3 Notes to the Unaudited Pro forma Consolidated Financial Information
as of and for the financial year ended 31 December 2021

Note 1 – Xior Student Housing NV Consolidated IFRS Financial Information as of and for the
financial year ended 31 December 2021

This information has been extracted directly from the audited consolidated financial statements
of the Company for the financial year ended 31 December 2021 and as of 31 December 2021.
Further details on this financial information are disclosed in Chapter 5.5.1.3 of this Securities

[…]

for the Transaction is comprised of (reference is made to the detailed table below and also to
Chapters 2.3.1.2, 2.3.2.2, 2.3.3.2 and 2.3.4 of this Securities Note):

(i) the Contributions Consideration, the portion of the Danish OpCos Consideration that
relates to the Lyngby Residential Property and the BGA Consideration, which were
determined based on, among others, the agreed valuations of the Properties owned by
the PropCo Entities as at 30 August 2022 (as reported by CBRE to the Company on 1
September 2022);

(ii) the Exercise Price and the portion of the Danish OpCos Consideration that relates to the
Danish OpCos for BaseCamp Combined;

(iii) the Transaction-related expenses for a provisional amount of EUR 11,655 thousand; and

(iv) the adjustments for W&I and title insurance premium and for closing working capital,
closing cash and closing indebtedness based on the pro forma consolidated income
statement for the financial year ended 31 December 2021 and the consolidated pro forma
statement of financial position as of 31 December 2021.

In EUR thousand Danish OpCo
Acquisition

Contributions BaseCamp
Call Option

BGA
Acquisition

Total
Transaction

Consideration 89,000 669,600 36,000 134,850 929,450

Adjustments to consideration
(debt, net working capital, cash
and W&I and title insurance
premium)

-60,802 -493,985 87 -121,318 -676,018

Consideration paid 28,198 175,615 36,087 13,532 253,432

132

Consideration paid in cash 28,198 0 0 0 28,198

Consideration remunerated in
newly issued shares

0 175,615 36,087 13,532 225,234

Contribution in kind of
shareholder loans

0 130,950 0 72,959 203,909

Shareholder loan in cash 12,554 0 0 0 12,554

Increase capital and issue
premiums

0 306,565 36,087 86,491 429,143

The Earn-Out Amount is excluded from the above considerations as it relates to payments that
will be made upon future acquisition of new investment properties, as described in Chapter
2.3.3.2 of this Securities Note.

On a pro forma basis, the net assets acquired in the context of the Transaction are measured at
fair value as of 31 December 2021 before applying the acquisition accounting in line with the
Company accounting guidelines.

The consideration for the PropCo Entities (excluding BC Skovbrynet Residential ApS) and Blue
Gate Aachen and the BaseCamp Closing OpCos will be remunerated in newly issued Shares

[…]

investment property is valued in the pro forma statement of financial position at 31 December
2021 at its value at 30 August 2022 as reported by CBRE to the Company on 1 September 2022.
These changes in fair value are explained in the second part of the table below (EUR 27,110
thousand and EUR 79,241 thousand makes a total increase in fair value of EUR 106,351
thousand). The acquisition accounting also implies that in the pro forma statement of
comprehensive income at 31 December 2021, the difference of EUR 28,639 thousand accounted
for as a cost in other portfolio result is determined as the difference between (i) the total fair value
at 30 August 2022 of the net assets acquired (after deduction of minority interests, EUR 236,448
thousand) and (ii) the total consideration paid (including portfolio premium) (EUR 253,432
thousand), together with the transaction cost (EUR 11,655 thousand). This is explained in the
last part of the table below.

Summary of pro forma impact
of the Transaction (in EUR
thousand)

Danish OpCo
Acquisition

Contributions BaseCamp
Call Option

BGA
Acquisition

Total Transaction

Consideration paid 28,198 175,615 36,087 13,532 253,342

Transaction costs

11,655

Minority interest 0 0 0 9,717 9,717

274,804

Danish OpCo
Acquisition

Contributions BaseCamp
Call Option

BGA
Acquisition

Total Transaction

Changes in FV for property
available to let at acquisition

-3,797 30,907 0 0 27,110

Changes in FV for property
development at acquisition

0 44,366 0 34,875 79,241

Net assets 16,246 102,106 1,456 -8,312 111,496

Initial recognition exemption DTL 6,907 22,600 0 -1,188 28,318

Total net assets acquired 19,355 199,979 1,456 25,375 246,165

133

Other portfolio result 0 0 0 0 28,639

Total   274,804

Consequently, on a pro forma basis, the completion of the Transaction will result in (as further
shown and explanining the figures in the column “pro forma adjustments relating to acquisitions”
of the overview of the pro forma adjustments to the statement of financial position as of 31
December 2021 above):

- an increase in investment property affecting the unaudited pro forma consolidated
statement of financial position by EUR 106,350 thousand (i.e. property available to let by
EUR 27,110 thousand and property development by EUR 79,241 thousand) due to the